1
Behavior of Circular concrete columns reinforced with GFRP bars and
spirals under axial and eccentric loading
Mohamed Elchalakani 1, Tarek Aly2 and Waleed Nawaz 3
1Senior Lecturer, School of Civil, Environmental and Mining Engineering, University of Western Australia
2Senior Civil Engineer, Civil Division, Network and infrastructure, Public Transport Authority
3PhD student, School of Civil, Environmental and Mining Engineering, University of
Western Australia

control group instead of keeping the GFRP spirals.  This  study aims to quantitatively exami ne the effect of
each parameter by testing a total of 13 specimens of circular section reinforced with and without GFRP.
2. Experimental Program
2.1 Design of Specimens
The type of the reinforcing material (GFRP vs traditional steel), the pitch of the spirals, the number of
longitudinal bars and the loading conditions (concentric, eccentric or flexural loading) are the main
2
variables used in the experimental program as shown in Table 1. The loading conditions with "C" and F
denote concentric and flexural loadings respectively.  The numbers of 25, 50 and 75mm shown in table 1
are the eccentricities used for eccentric loading condition.
Table 1.  Experimental set up and Specimen details.
Specimen Longitudinal Number of Stirrups Loading Longitudinal transverse
  bar type Longitudinal Spacing Condition reinforcement reinforcement
type bars mm   ratio ratio
G3-120-C GFRP 3 120 C 0.55% 0.94%
G4-120-C GFRP 4 120 C 0.73% 0.94%
G5-120-C GFRP 5 120 C 0.92% 0.94%
S4-40-C Steel 4 40 C 0.86% 2.75%
G4-40-C GFRP 4 40 C 0.73% 2.75%
G4-40-25 GFRP 4 40 25 0.73% 2.75%
G4-40-50 GFRP 4 40 50 0.73% 2.75%
G4-40-75 GFRP 4 40 75 0.73% 2.75%
S4-80-C Steel 4 80 C 0.86% 1.39%
G4-80-C GFRP 4 80 C 0.73% 1.39%
G4-80-25 GFRP 4 80 25 0.73% 1.39%
G4-80-50 GFRP 4 80 50 0.73% 1.39%
G4-80-75 GFRP 4 80 75 0.73% 1.39%
The designs of the Concrete specimens showing the detailed reinforcement  are  shown in Fig ure  1.  A total
of 13  circular columns with height (H) of 1150mm and diameter (D) of 215mm were prepared from Portland
cement  concrete OPC with maximum coarse aggregate particle  size of  10mm. The  ratio  of H/D  is  5.4,
classified as columns in accordance to ACI 318 (ACI 2014) and CAN/CSA S6-06 (CAN/CSA 2006). The